



\$~10

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 158/2025**

**MOMIN RAZA ZAIDI**

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Medhanshu Tripathi, Mr. Rajeev  
Dubey and Mr. Tushar Tokas,  
Advocates.

versus

**GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.**

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Mayank Rai, Advocate for R-1  
and 2.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL**

**ORDER**

**10.07.2025**

%

1. Let the counter-affidavit be filed by the respondents within four weeks. Two weeks' time shall be available to the petitioner to file rejoinder-affidavit, if any.
2. List on 23.09.2025.
3. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

**DEVENDRA KUMAR UPADHYAYA, CJ**

**ANISH DAYAL, J**

**JULY 10, 2025/PB**